RESOLUTION NO. 2021-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, ACCEPTING THE PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER FROM NORTHERN COLORADO CONSTRUCTORS, INC. AND APPROVING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT OF VETERANS PARK WATER QUALITY AND TERRAIN ENHANCEMENT PROJECT, PROJECT #17-016, FOR THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF FORTY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$49,980.00) FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE OF FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$468,234.50), AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO SIGN THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THERETO

WHEREAS, the project has had a change in scope resulting in a monetary addition to the previously approved, not to exceed, contract value of Four Hundred Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$418,254.50); and

WHEREAS, Northern Colorado Constructors, Inc. submitted a Change Order for the Project which has been reviewed by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City believes that it is in the best interest of the City to accept the presented Change Order in the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$49,980.00); and

WHEREAS, the total, not to exceed, contract value will be raised to Four Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$468,234.50); and

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriation exists for the Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-8-178 of the City of Brighton Municipal Code, "All change orders greater than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) or change orders in aggregate greater than twenty-five percent (25%) of the original contract amount shall be approved by the City Council".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The Change Order from Northern Colorado Constructors, Inc. is hereby accepted.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The City Manager, or Designee, is hereby authorized to sign the contract on behalf of the City, and the City Clerk to attest thereto.
- <u>Section 3.</u> All resolutions or parts of resolutions of the City in direct conflict herewith are hereby rescinded.

RESOLVED this 18th day of May, 2021.

	CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO
	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor
ATTEST:	
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
LENA McCLELLAND, Acting City Attorney	_